

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

## 1836.

138

#### N. Y. AND HALLOWELL GRANITE ASSOCIATION.

and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in the several Public Acts of this State, respecting Manufacturing Corpoations, also subject to an Act concerning Corporations passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty six. Provided, That said Corporation shall not so construct any of their wharves, mills, or ware houses as in any way to obstruct the free navigation of the Penobscot River.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any three of the persons named in the first section of this Act, may call the meeting for the organization of said Corporation by giving notice thereof in one of the public papers, printed in the County of Waldo, fourteen days prior to the time of said meeting.

### Chapter 118.

AN ACT to incorporate the New York and Hallowell Granite Association.

#### Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Names of corpo- Legislature assembled, That Ward B. Howard, Russell Newall, Prince W. Paddock, and Nathaniel Kimball, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a Corporation by the name of the New York and Hallowell [Granite] Association, for the purpose of getting out, preparing transporting, and shipping Granite in the Town of Hallowell, and also of engaging in such other branches of trade and business, as may be necessarily connected therewith, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations, and also to an Act "concerning Corporations" passed February sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty

rators.

Corporate name.

Powers, &c.

Proviso.

Manner of call-ing first meeting.

#### GRANITE COMPANY.-CANAL AND MILL CORP.

six, and may take and hold real or personal estate, to an amount, not exceeding at any one time, in the whole, the value of one hundred thousand dollars.

#### Chapter 119.

AN ACT concerning the Sullivan Hopewell Granite Company.

#### Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Sullivan Hopewell Granite May hold estate to the amount of Company may hold real and personal estate of the value \$250,000. of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars in the whole, any thing in existing laws to the contrary notwithstanding and make and enforce in law all convenient and necessary by laws not repugnant to law, and the Constitution of this State.

#### Chapter 120.

AN ACT to establish the Androscoggin Canal and Mill Corporation.

Approved March 15, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Moses Mason Jun. Names of Corpo-Henry H. Boody, John Merrill, John B. Cross, Jonas L. Sibley and Edward Crehore, with their associates, successors and assigns, be and the same are hereby incorporated and created a body politic by the name of the Androscog- Convorate name. gin Canal and Mill Corporation with all the privileges and immunities, incident by law to a Corporation aggregate. And said Corporation may take, hold and convey, any estate, real, personal, or mixed, necessary for carrying into effect the objects of this Act.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation shall have the power to lay out, make, and maintain a Powers, &c.